2023 that may have a material impact on the Group’s operating and financial performance.

Annual Report 2023 151

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021, 2022 and 2023

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

30. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS
The consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP, which differ in certain
respects from International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). The effects of material differences
between the consolidated financial statements of the Group prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRS are as
follows:

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive Income and balance
sheets:

For the year ended December 31, 2023

Amounts
as reported

under
US GAAP

Share-based
compensation

(Note(i))

Operating
leases

(Note(ii))

Classification
and

measurement
of RNCI

(Note(iii))

Issuance
Cost

(Note(iv))

Investments
measured

at fair value
(Note(v))

Amounts
as reported
under IFRS

Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Income RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Operating expenses:
Fulfillment (2,507,306) (114) 31,017 – – – (2,476,403)
Sales and marketing (2,829,016) 4,938 1,411 – – – (2,822,667)
Technology and content (505,203) 1,392 – – – – (503,811)
General and administrative (855,914) (2) 24,009 – – – (831,907)
Total operating expenses (9,018,393) 6,214 56,437 – – – (8,955,742)
Other income (expenses):
Interest expense (41,344) – (73,263) – – – (114,607)
Fair value change of financial instruments – – – 210,348 – – 210,348
Fair value changes on investments measured at fair value through

profit or loss – – – – – (3,546) (3,546)
Net Loss1 (222,776) 6,214 (16,826) 210,348 – (3,546) (26,586)
Net income attributable to redeemable non-controlling interests (45,969) – – 45,969 – – –
Net income attributable to non-controlling interests (9,677) – – – – – (9,677)
Net income attributable to ordinary shareholders of Baozun Inc. (278,422) 6,214 (16,826) 256,317 – (3,546) (36,263)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax of nil:
Foreign currency translation adjustment 16,573 – （146） – – – 16,427
Comprehensive loss (206,203) 6,214 （16,972） 210,348 – (3,546) (10,159)
Total comprehensive income attributable to redeemable non-

controlling interests (45,969) – – 45,969 – – –
Total comprehensive loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of

Baozun Inc. (261,849) 6,214 (16,972) 256,317 – (3,546) (19,836)
Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet
Operating lease right-of-use assets 1,070,120 – (72,017) – – – 998,103
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss Investments in

equity investees 359,129 – – – – (864) 358,265
TOTAL ASSETS 10,474,476 – (72,017) – – (864) 10,401,595
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 1,188,179 – – – – – 1,188,179
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss – – – 1,701,801 – – 1,701,801
TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,622,740 – – 1,701,801 – – 4,451,212
Redeemable non-controlling interests 1,584,858 – – (1,584,858) – – –
Additional paid-in capital 4,571,439 26,301 – (182,180) 35,652 – 4,451,212
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (506,587) (26,301) (71,890) 65,237 (35,652) (864) (576,057)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 32,251 – (127) – – – 32,124
Total Baozun Inc. shareholders’ equity 4,097,204 – (72,017) (116,943) – (864) 3,907,380
Total equity 4,266,878 – (72,017) (116,943) – (864) 4,077,054

1 The tax impact of the above GAAP differences adjustments is immaterial.

152 BAOZUN INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021, 2022 and 2023

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

30. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive Income and balance
sheets: (Continued)

For the year ended December 31, 2022

Amounts
 as reported

under
US GAAP

Share-based
 compensation

(Note(i))

Operating
 leases

(Note(ii))

Classification
 and

 measurement
of RNCI

(Note(iii))

Issuance
Cost

(Note(iv))

Investments
 measured

at fair value
(Note(v))

Amounts
 as reported

under IFRS
Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Operations and
Comprehensive Income RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB RMB

Operating expenses:
Fulfillment (2,719,749) (85) 30,261 – – – (2,689,573)
Sales and marketing (2,674,358) (3,200) – – – – (2,677,558)
Technology and content (427,954) 864 – – – – (427,090)
General and administrative (371,470) (4,084) 20,245 – – – (355,309)

Total operating expenses (8,367,344) (6,505) 50,506 – – – (8,323,343)

Other income (expenses):
Interest expense (56,917) – (62,879) – – – (119,796)
Fair value change of financial instruments – – – (191,079) – – (191,079)
Fair value changes on investments measured at fair value through

profit or loss – – – – – 2,682 2,682

Net Loss2 (610,374) (6,505) (12,373) (191,079) – 2,682 (817,649)

Net income attributable to redeemable non-controlling interests (43,759) – – 43,759 – – –
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interests 843 – – – – – 843

Net loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of Baozun Inc. (653,290) (6,505) (12,373) (147,320) – 2,682 (816,806)

Other comprehensive income, net of tax of nil:
Foreign currency translation adjustment 118,281 – 19 – – – 118,300
Comprehensive loss (492,093) (6,505) (12,354) (191,079) 2,682 (699,349)

Total comprehensive income attributable to redeemable non-
controlling interests (43,759) – – 43,759 – – –

Total comprehensive loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of
Baozun Inc. (535,009) (6,505) (12,354) (147,320) 2,682 (698,506)

Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet
Operating lease right-of-use assets 847,047 – (55,045) – – – 792,002
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss – – – – – –
Investments in equity investees 269,693 – – – 2,682 272,375

TOTAL ASSETS 10,122,470 – (55,045) – – 2,682 10,070,107

Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 1,025,540 – – – – – 1,025,540
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss – – – 1,629,161 – – 1,629,161

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,446,132 – – 1,629,161 – – 6,075,293

Redeemable non-controlling interests 1,438,082 – – (1,438,082) – – –
Additional paid-in capital 5,129,103 32,515 – 35,652 5,197,270
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (228,165) (32,515) (55,064) (191,079) (35,652) 2,682 (539,793)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 15,678 – 19 – – – 15,697

Total Baozun Inc. shareholders’ equity 4,084,162 – (55,045) (191,079) – 2,682 3,840,720

Total equity 4,238,256 – (55,045) (191,079) – 2,682 3,994,814

2 The tax impact of the above GAAP differences adjustments is immaterial.

Annual Report 2023 153

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021, 2022 and 2023

(All amounts in thousands, except for share and per share data)

30. RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (CONTINUED)

Reconciliation of consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive Income and balance
sheets: (Continued)

Notes:

(i) Share-based compensation

Under U.S. GAAP, the Company has elected to recognize compensation expense using the straight-line method for all employee